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SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO 2805Ju 1S AMIB: L6
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
[ Ny ]
. (R2ZBNAN TS
No. CR 200902947 e G

AGO#:747-037PC

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

L ARLE
Plaintiff, 8w By,
vs. Oy

VINCENT "SMILEY" GALLEGOS,
Defendant.

CRIMES CHARGED

FRAUD (OVER $20,000), OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,

. EMBEZZLEMENT (OVER $20,000); FRAUDULENT PRACTICES,
SALE OF SECURITIES; MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000) (4
COUNTS), CONSPIRACY

GRAND JURY INDICTMENT

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES:
COUNT 1.: FRAUD (OVER $20,000).

That on or about December 16, 2004, in New Mexico, the above-named
defendant did intentionally misappropriate or take money in excess of $20,000
belonging to the State of New Mexico and/or the Bank of Albuquerque and/or

another, by means of fraudulent conduet, practices or representations, contrary to
§§30-16-6 and 30-1-13, NMSA 1978.

ALTERNATIVE TO COUNT 1. EMBEZZLEMENT (OVER $20,000)

That on or between December 16, 2004 and January 11, 2005, in New
Mexico, the above-named defendant did embezzle or convert to defendant's own
purpose $300,000.00, which belonged to the State of New Mexico and/or the Bank of
Albuquerque and/or another, and with which defendant had been entrusted, with
fraudulent intent at the time of conversion to deprive the owner of the property,
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contrary to §§30-16-8 and 30-1-13, NMSA 1978,

COUNT 2.: FRAUDULENT PRACTICES, SALE OF SECURITIES

That on or between November, 2004 and January, 2005, in New Mezxico, the
above-named defendant offered to sell or sold a security; in connection with the offer
to sell or sale, defendant purposely and directly or indirectly used a plan or scheme
to deceive or cheat others; OR made an untrue statement of fact that under the
circumstances would have been important or significant to the investment decision
of a reasonable person; OR omitted a fact that under the circumstances would have
been misleading to the investment decision of a reasonable person; OR engaged in
an act, practice or course of business which would cheat or operate as a fraud or
deceit upon a reasonable person, contrary to §§58-18B-30 and 30-1-13, NMSA 1978.

COUNT 3. MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000)

That on or about December 22, 2004, in New Mexico, the above named
defendant did knowingly conduct, structure, engage in or participate in a financial
transaction, to wit: a wire transfer of funds in the amount of $300,000 from the
Bank of Oklahoma into First State Bank account #1924710, which wire transfer
involved the proceeds of a specified unlawful activity, that is fraud (over $20,000)
or, in the alternative embezzlement (over $20,000), knowing that the financial
transaction was designed, in whole or in part, to conceal or disguise the nature,
location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of said specified unlawful
activity and that while conducting or participating in such financial transaction,
knew that the property involved in the financial transaction represented the
proceeds of the specified unlawful activity, contrary to §§30-51-4 and 30-1-13,
NMSA 1978.

COUNT 4.: MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000)

That on or about January 10, 2005, in New Mexico, the above named
defendant did knowingly conduct, structure, engage in or participate in a financial
transaction, to wit: transferring, delivering, or depositing check #4406, payable to
Housing Enterprises, Inc., drawn on First State Bank account #1924710 and in the
amount of $300,000.00, into First State Bank account #1924842, which check
involved the proceeds of a specified unlawful activity, that is fraud (over $20,000)
or, in the alternative embezzlement (over $20,000), knowing that the financial
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transaction was designed, in whole or in part, to conceal or disguise the nature,
location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of said specified unlawful
activity and that while conducting or participating in such financial transaction,
knew that the property involved in the financial transaction represented the
proceeds of the specified unlawful activity, contrary to §§30-51-4 and 30-1-13,
NMSA 1978.

COUNT b5.: MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000)

That on or about January 10, 2005, in New Mexico, the above named
defendant did knowingly conduct, structure, engage in or participate in a financial
transaction, to wit: purchasing First State Bank cashier's check #458381970, in the
amount of $300,000.00, with check #2180, drawn on Housing Enterprises, Inc's
First State Bank account #1924842, which check involved the proceeds of a
specified unlawful activity, that is fraud (over $20,000) or, in the alternative
embezzlement (over $20,000), knowing that the financial transaction was designed,
in whole or in part, to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or
control of the proceeds of said specified unlawful activity and that while conducting
or participating in such financial transaction, knew that the property involved in
the financjal transaction represented the proceeds of the specified unlawful activity,
contrary to §§30-51-4 and 30-1-13, NMSA 1978.

COUNT 6.: MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000)

That on or about January 13, 2005, in New Mexico, the above named
defendant did knowingly conduct, structure, engage in or participate in a financial
transaction, to wit: delivering First State Bank cashier's check #458381970, in the
amount of $300,000.00, to U.S. Title Company, which check involved the proceeds of
a specified unlawful activity, that is fraud (over $20,000) or, in the alternative
embezzlement (over $20,000), knowing that the financial transaction was designed,
in whole or in part, to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or
control of the proceeds of said gpecified unlawful activity and that while conducting
or participating in such financial transaction, knew that the property involved in
the financial transaction represented the proceeds of the specified unlawful activity,
contrary to §§30-51-4 and 30-1-13, NMSA 1978.
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COUNT 7.: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT FRAUD (OVER $20,000), OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, EMBEZZLEMENT (OVER $20,000); FRAUDULENT
PRACTICES, SALE OF SECURITIES; MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER
$100,000)

That on or between November, 2004 and August, 2006, in. New Mexico, the
above named defendant and another, by words or acts agreed together to commit:

fraud (over $20,000) (or, in the alternative embezzlement (over

$20,000)), and/or :

fraudulent practices, sale of securities, and/or

money laundering (over $100,000)

and they intended to commit
fraud (over $20,000) (or, in the alternative embezzlement (over
$20,000)), and/or
fraudulent practices, sale of securities, and/or
money laundering (over $100,000)

contrary to §$30-28-2, 30-16-6, 30-16-8, §58-13B-30, and 30-51-4, NMSA 1978,

The names of the witnesses upon whose testimony this Indictment is based
are as follows:

Michael Valdez
Richard Gomez
Stan Gloria
Robert Jacksha
Donald Fennema
Bryan Otexo -
Georgie Ortiz
Jim Raia
Lawrence Rael
Dewey Cave

Dan Rudolph
Delores Molina
J. Morrow Hall
U. Chan Kim
Jack Emmons
Dennis Kennedy
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I hereby certify that the foregoing Indictment is a ;,M Bill.

Forepérson

L-%-0OA4

Date
APPROVED:

Qi

uuvv

Assustéﬁt Attorh dfaneral
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CASE INFORMATION

AGO FILE#: 747-087PC

MAG.CT.#: CR

LEA/RPT#:

AAG: ANN BADWAY
CHRIS LACKMANN

DOB: 11/15/1952-

SS#:

4605 Sam Bratton
Albuquerque, NM 87114
Height: 5'07"

Weight: 210 -
Race: Higpanie

Eye: BRO

Hair:BRO .
DEF.ATTY: Paul Kennedy

ARR.# & Date:
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PENALTIES
COUNTS 1, 3, 4, 5, & 6, 2™ DEGREE FELONY
COUNTS 2 & 7, 3* DEGREE FELONY

4th Degree Felony: Basic sentencs of 18 wonths but not less than 1 year nor more than 2 vears
imprisonment and not more than 45,000 fine.

3rd Degree Felamy: Basic sentence of 3 yeaxs but not less than 2 years nor wore than 4 years
iwprisonment and not more than $£5,000 fine.

ind Degres Felony: Bagi¢ sentence of 9 yeara but not less than 6 years nor more than 12 years
imprigonment and not more than $10.000 Tipe.

15t Pegree Felony: Basic sentence of 18 years but not less than 12 years nor more-than 24 vears
imprisonment and not more than $15,000 fine.

USE OF FIREARM ALTERATION TO BASIC SENTENCE: Basic sentence of imprisomment increased by 1 yeax
for first offense in which a firearm is used and 3 years for subsequent offenses jipm which a
fireazm is used.

Special Penalty: (Fraud By Worthiess Check} One (1) year imprisonment and/or 51000 fine.
Special Fenalty: (Receiving or Trangferring a Stolen Vehicle ,{Possesaion) only} Bagic eentence
of one year and/or $5,000 fine, L

Misdemeano¥: Less than 1 year in the County Jail and/or not more than $1,000 fine.

Petty Misdemeanor: Not more than 6 months in the County Jail and/ox not more than $500 fine.

Penalty for Driving While Under the Influence, Felony Offense : (4th or Subsequent Offense): Basic
sencence of 18 months and not more Lham S5, 000 fine, including a mandatory jail term of not less
Chan 6 months.

Penaity for Driving While” License Suspended or Rovoked : Traffic Code Mimdemeanor, Special
Penalty: not less than ¢ days nor more than 364 days and fine up to $1,000 (non-DWI related
suspension/revocaticn); or not less than 7 consecutive days imprisonment and mandatory fine not
less than $300 nor moxe than $1,000 (DWX revocation) .

Penalty for Traffic Code Misdemsanor : fine of not more than $300 or imprisonment for not more
than 90 dayg or both. . '
Fenalty Assesament Misdemeanor : See Schedule in Traffic Code,” Segtjon 66~8-116.

2nd Degree Felony Reeulting in the Death of @ HUmaED Being : Basic sentence of 15 years but not
less than 10 years nor moyxe than 20 years lmprisonment and not more than $12.500 fine,

3rd Degree Felony Resulting in the Death of & Human Boing : Basic sepntonce of 6 years but not less
than ¢4 years nor mors than 8 yeaxs imprisonment and not mors than §$15,000 fine.

OPEN CBARGE OF MURDER

Penalty for FIRST DEGREE MURDER (Willful and Deliberats) or (Depraved Mind)
CAPITAL FELONY: Death or Life Impriscnment
SECOND DEGREE MURDER: Basic sentence of 15 years but mot less than 10 years nor more than
20 years imprizonment and not more tham $12,500 fine.
VOLUNTARY MANBLAUGHTER: Basic sentence of 6 years but not less than 4 YEArs nor more than
8 years imprisonment and not more than $15,000 fine.
INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER: 4th Degree Felomy: Basic sentence of 18 months but mot less than
1 year nor more rhan 2 years impriscnment amd not more than $5,000 fine.

Penalty for FIRST DEGREE MURDER (Falony Murdex) :
CAPITAL FELONY: Death or Life Jmprisonment
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SEOOND (i [ TRY
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO 7605 JuM 19 AMIB: 16
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
No. CR 20090294 8 %f@?‘%ﬁ}fmﬁd
AGO#: 747-037PC
STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
HAFA’LEO
Plaintiff, S W BROWN
V5. , :

DENNIS M. KENNEDY,

Defendant.

CRIMES CHARGED

FRAUD (OVER $20,000), OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,

. EMBEZZLEMENT (OVER $20,000); FRAUDULENT PRACTICES,
SALE OF SECURITIES; MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000) (4
COUNTS); CONSPIRACY. ’

GRAND JURY INDICTMENT

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES:
COUNT 1.: FRAUD (OVER $20,000).

That on or about December 16, 2004, in New Mexico, the above-named
defendant did intentionally misappropriate or take money in excess of $20,000
belonging to the State of New Mexico and/or the Bank of Albuquerque and/or
another, by means of fraudulent conduct, practices or representations, contrary to
§330-16-6 and 30-1-13, NMSA 1978.

ALTERNATIVE TO COUNT 1: EMBEZZLEMENT (OVER $20,000)

That on or between December 16, 2004 and January 11, 2005, in New
Mexico, the above-named defendant did embezzle or convert to defendant's own
purpose $300,000.00, which belonged to the State of New Mexico and/or the Bank of
Albuquerque and/or another, and with which defendant had been entrusted, with
fraudulent intent at the time of conversion to deprive the owner of the property,
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contrary to §§30-16-8 and 30-1-13, NMSA 1978.

COUNT 2.: FRAUDULENT PRACTICES, SALE OF SECURITIES

That on or between November, 2004 and January, 2005, in New Mexico, the
above-named defendant offered to sell or sold a security; in connection with the offer
to sell or sale, defendant purposely and directly or indirectly used a plan or scheme
to deceive or cheat others; OR made an untrue statement of fact that under the
circumstances would have been important or significant to the investment decision
of a reasonable person; OR omitted a fact that under the circumstances would have
been misleading to the investment decision of a reasonable person; OR engaged in
an act, practice or course of business which would cheat or operate as a fraud or
deceit upon a reasonable person, contrary to §§58-13B-30 and 30-1-13, NMSA 1978.

COUNT 3.: MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000)

' That on or about December 22, 2004, in New Mexico, the above named
defendant did knowingly conduct, structure, engage in or participate in a financial
transaction, to wit: a wire transfer of funds in the amount of $300,000 from the
Bank of Oklahoma into First State Bank account #1924710, which wire transfer
involved the proceeds of a specified unlawful activity, that is fraud (over $20,000)
or, in the alternative embezzlement (over $20,000), knowing that the financial
transaction was designed, in whole or in part, to conceal or disguise the nature,
location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of said specified unlawful
activity and that while conducting or participating in such financial transaction,
knew that the property involved in the financial transaction represented the
proceeds of the specified unlawful activity, contrary to §§30-51-4 and 30-1-13,
NMSA 1978.

COUNT 4.: MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000)

That on or about January 10, 2005, in New Mexico, the above named
defendant did knowingly conduct, structure, engage in or participate in a financial
transaction, to wit: transferring, delivering, or depositing check #4406, payable to
Housing Enterprises, Inc., drawn on First State Bank account #1924710 and in the
amount of $300,000.00, into First State Bank account #1924842, which check
involved the proceeds of a specified unlawful activity, that is freud (over $20,000)
or, in the alternative embezzlement (over $20,000), knowing that the financial

M\ My B AR 48 Kemratvbdeanin, 580 Jivlictmnt Revioud, wid 2




INDICTMENT - State v. Dennis M. KEDDEAY « .\ vvvevveen e e Page 2

transaction was designed, in whole or in part, to conceal or disguise the nature,
location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of said specified unlawful
activity and that while conducting or participating in such financisal transaction,
knew that the property involved in the financial transaction represented the
proceeds of the specified unlawful activity, contrary to §§30-51-4 and 30-1-13,
NMSA 1978.

COUNT 5.: MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000)

That on or about January 10, 2005, in New Mexico, the above named
defendant did knowingly conduct, structure, engage in or participate in a financial
transaction, to wit: purchasing First State Bank cashier's check #458381970, in the
amount of $300,000.00, with check #2180, drawn on Housing Enterprises, Inc's
First State Bank account #1924842, which check involved the proceeds of a
specified unlawful activity, that is fraud (over $20,000) or, in the alternative
embezzlement (over $20,000), knowing that the financial transaction was designed,
in whole or in part, to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or
control of the proceeds of said specified unlawful activity and that while conducting
or participating in such financial transactjon, knew that the property involved in
the financial transaction represented the proceeds of the specified unlawful activity,
contrary to §§30-51-4 and 30-1-13, NMSA 1978.

COUNT 6.: MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000)

That on or about January 13, 2005, in New Mexico, the above named
defendant did knowingly conduct, structure, engage in or participate in a financial
transaction, to wit: delivering First State Bank cashier's check #458381970, in the
amount of $300,000.00, to U.S. Title Company, which check involved the proceeds of
a specified unlawful activity, that is fraud (over $20,000) or, in the alternative
etnbezzlement (over $20,000), knowing that the financial transaction wag designed,
in whole or in part, to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or
control of the proceeds of said specified unlawful activity and that while conducting
or participating in such financial transaction, knew that the property involved in
the financial transaction represented the proceeds of the specified unlawful activity,
contrary to §§30-51-4 and 30-1-13, NMSA 1978,
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COUNT 7.: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT FRAUD (OVER $20,000), OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, EMBEZZLEMENT (OVER $20,000); FRAUDULENT
PRACTICES, SALE OF SECURITIES; MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER
$100,000)

That on or between November, 2004, and August, 2006, in New Mexico, the
above named defendant and another, by words or acts agreed together to commit:

fraud (over $20,000) (or, in the alternative embezzlement (over ,

$20,000)), and/or :

fraudulent practices, sale of securities, and/or

money laundering (over $100,000)

and they intended to commit
fraud (over $20,000) (or, in the alternative embezzlement (over
$20,000)), and/or
fraudulent practices, sale of securities, and/or
money laundering (over $100,000)

contrary to §§30-28-2, 30-16-6, 30-16-8, §58-13B-30, and 30-51-4, NMSA 1978. -

The names of the witnesses upon whose testimony this Indictiment is based
are as follows:
Michael Valdez
Richard Gomez
Stan Gloria
Robert Jacksha
Donald Fepnema
Bryan Otero
Georgie Ortiz
Jim Raia
Lawrence Rael
Dewey Cave
Dan Rudolph
Delores Molina
J. Morrow Hall
U. Chan Kim
Jack Emmonsg
Dennjis Kennedy
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................................................

I hereby certify that the foregoing Indictmgnt isa W_ Bill.

*

Foreperson

-%-09

Date
APPROVED: :

i

Assustant Attomey General
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CASE INFORMATION
AGO FILE#: 747-037PC
MAG.CT.#: CR
LEA/RPTH#:
AAG: ANN BADWAY
CHRIS LACKMANN

DOB: 08/07/1951

ss«: GG

Height: 5"11"

Weight: 198

Race: anglo

Eye: Blue

Hair: white

DEF.ATTY: Erlinda O, Johnson

ARR.# & Date:
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PENALTIES
COUNTS 1, 3, 4, 5, & 6, 2™ DECREE FELONY
COUNTS 2 & 7, 3% DEGREE FELONY

4th Degree Felony: Basic sentence of 18 mMonths but Aot less than 1 year nor more than 2 years
imprizonment and not more than 35,000 fine.

3xd Pegree Felony: Basic sentence of 3 years but not less than 2 years nor more than 4 Years
imprisonment and not more than $5,000 fine.

2nd Deyree Felony: Basic sentence of 9 yeaxs but not less than 6 years nor wore than 12 years
lmprisonment and not more than $10, 000 Cine.

lat Degree Falony: Basic sentence of 18 years but not less than 12 years nor more than 2¢ yaars
imprigsonment and not more than 515,000 fine.

USE OF FIREARM ALTERATION TO BASIC SENTENCE: Basic sentence of imprisonment increased by 1 year
for first offemse in which a Fircarm is used and 3 years for subsequent offenses in which a
Eizsarm is used. -

Special Penalty: (Fraud By Worthless Check) One (1) year imprigonment and/or $3000 fine.
fpscial Penslty: (Receiving or Trensfexring a Stolen Vehicle (Pomsesszion) only) Basic sentence
of one year and/or $5,000 fine.

¥isdemeanor: Less than 1 year in the County Jail and/or not more than $1,000 fine.

Petty Misdemeanor: Not moxe tham 6 momths im the County Jail and/ox not more than $500 fine.
Penalty for Driving while Under the Influence, Felony Offense :(4th or Subseguent Offense): Basic
gentence of 18 months and not more than $5,000 fins, including a mandatory jail texrm of not less
than 6 months.

Penalty for Driving while Licenge Suapended or Revoked : Traffic Code Mipdemeanor, Special
Penalty: not less than ¢ days nor more than 364 days and fine up to 51,000 (non-DNI related
suspension/revocation); or not less than 7 consecutive days imprisonment amd mandatoxy f£ine not
less thar $300 nor more tham $31,000 (DWI revocation) .

Penalty for Traffic Code Miedemeanor : fine of not more than $300 or imprieonment for not more
than 90 days or both.

Penalty Assessment Mipdemeanor : See Schedule in Traffic Code, Section &6-8-116,

ind Degree Felony Resulting in the Death of a Human Being : Basic sentence of 15 years but not.
less than 10 years nor moxe than 20 years imprisonment and not more than $12,520 fine.

3rd Degree Felony Reenlting in the Death of a Human Baing : Basic sentence of 6 years but not less
than 4 years nor more than 8 years imprizonment and not more than $15,000 fine,

OPEN CHARGE OF MUORDER

Penalty for FIRST DEGREE MURDER (wWillful and peliberata) or (Dapraved Mind)
CAPITAL FELONY: Death or Life Impriscmment
BECOND DEGREE MURDER: Basic sentence of 15 years but not lese tharn 10 years nor more than
20 yeaxs imprisonment and not more than $12,500 fine.
VOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER: Basic sentence of 6§ years but not less than 4 years nor more than
8 years imprisomment and not more tham $15,000 fine.
INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER: 4th Degree Felony: Bagic sentence of 18 months but not less than
1 year nor more than 2 years imprisonment and not more than 58,000 fine.

Penalry for PIRST DEGREE MURDER (Falony Murder) :
CAPITAL FRLONY: Death or Life Imprisonment
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AL SECOND .00y it
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT S ERRCT
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ZEIEN 19 AM g hg

No. (:E{ iﬁf&?ﬁﬁfz 9‘4‘9 %;&thaaj? «imwd

AGO#:747-037PC

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff,

V8. CHARLES W. BROWN

DAVID N. HERNANDEZ,
Defendant.
CRIMES CHARGED

TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE.

GRAND JURY INDICTMENT

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES:

COUNT 1.. TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE

That on or between December, 2004 and June, 2008, in New Mexico, the
above named defendant destroyed or changed or hid or fabricated or placed
documents, to wit: two Invoices to Region III Housing Authority dated 1/1/05 and
2/1/05 and/or two Invoices to Housing Enterprises dated 1/1/05 and 2/1/05, and/or a
Promissory Note, intending to prevent the apprehension, prosecution, or convmtmn
of a person (which may include the defendant), contrary to §§30-22-5, NMSA 1978.

The names of the witnesses upon whose testimony this Indictment is based
are as follows:

Michael Valdez Bryan Otero Dan Rudolph
Richard Gomez Georgie Ortiz Delores Molina
Stan Gloria Jim Raia J. Moxxow Hall
Robert Jacksha Lawrence Rael U. Chan Kim
Donald Fennema Dewey Cave ' Jack Emmons

Dennis Kennedy
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I hereby certify that the foregoing Indictment is a M_ Bill.

Foreperson

-8-019

Date

APPROVED:

WM%QM

Assistent Attorney General

SR A\ Webhavid 00 jdistasmat BMe vk wpsl 2




INDICTMENT —State v. David N Hernandez . . oo .o vvrternierserennecnseneeens

CASE INFORMATION

AGO FILE#: 747-0372C
MAG.CT.#: CR

LEA/RPT#:

AAG: CHRIS LACKMANN

DOB: 11/05/1954

SS#:

Height: 5'8"

Weight: 185

Race: Hispanic

Eye: Brown

Hair: Brown .
DEF.ATTY: Robert Cooper

ARR.# & Date:
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PENALTIES
COUNTS 1, 4" DEGREE FELONY

4th Degree Pelony: Basic sentence of 1.8 monthe but nor less than 1 year nor more then 2 yeurs
imprigonment and not more than $5,000 fine,

3rd Degree Felomy: BasiC sentence of 3 years but not less than 2 years nor fwre than 4 years
lmprisonment snd not more than $5,000 fine.

2nd Degree Felomy: Basic sentence of 9 years but not lesg tham 6 years nor more than 12 years
imprisonment and not more than $10,000 fine.

let Degree Felony: Basic sentence of 18 years but not less than 12 years nor morxe tham 24 years
imprizonment and mot mors than 515,000 fine.

USE OF FIREARM ALTERATION TO BASIC SENTENCE: Basic sentence of imprisconment increased by 1 year
for first offense in which a firearm is uzmed and 3 years for subsequent offenses in which a
firearm is used.

Special Penalty: (Fraud By Worthless Check) One (1) year imprisonment and/or $1000 fins.
Special Peoalty: (Receiving or Transferring a Stolen Vebicle {Possession) only) Basic sentence
of one year and/or $5,000 fine.

hiademeanar: Less than 1 year in the County Jail and/or not more than $1,000 fine.

PetLy Misdemeanor : Not more than 6 months in the County Jail and/or not more than $500 fine.

Penalty for Driving while Under the Influence, Falony Dffense ;{4th or Subsegquent Offense) : RBasic
Sentence of 18 months and not more than $5,000 fine, including a mandatory jail term of not less
than 6 months.

Penalty for Driving while Licenge Suspended or Revoked : Traffi¢ Code Misdemeanor, Special
Penalty: mot less than 4 days nor more than 354 days and fine up to $1,000 {(non-DWI related
suspengion/xevocation); or not less than 7 consecutive days imprisonment and mandatory fine not
less than $300 noxr more them $1,000 (DWI revocation) .

Penally for Traffic Code Miademeanor ; fine of nor more than £300 or imprisonment for not moxe
than 90 days or both. "

Penalty Azsegement Misdemeanor: See Schedule in Traffic Code, Section 66-8-116.

2nd Degree Felony Regulting in the Death of e Human Being ; Basic sentence OF 13 years but not
less than 10 years nor moxe than 20 years imprisonment and not more than $12,500 fine. )

3rd Degrea Falony Resulting in the Death of a Human Being : Basic¢ sentence of 6 yeara but not leas
than 4 years nor more than B veare imprisonment and not more than §15, 000 fine.

OPEN CHARGE QF MUHDER

Penalty for PIRST DEGREE MURDER (Willful and Daliberate) or (Depraved Mind)
CAPITAL FELONY: Death or Life Imprisonment
SECOND DEGREE MURDER: Basic sentence of 15 years but not less than 10 years nor wore than
20 years imprisonment and not moxre than 512,500 fine.
VOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER: Bazic sentence of 6 years but not less than 4 Y#axrs nor more than
8 years imprisonment and not more than $15,000 fine.
INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER: 4th Degree Felony: Basic¢ gentence of 18 months but not less then
1 year nor more than 2 yeexs itprisonment and not more than $5,000 fine.

Penalty for FIRST DEGREE MURDER (Felony Muxzder) :
CAPITAL FELONY: Death or Life Imprisconment
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SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT SECORD /%30, DiTney
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 7883 JBN 19 AMIB: L6

No. CR 200302950 %aﬁﬁ;‘m@w

AGO#:747-037TPC

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

o NEIL C, CAKDIELATIA
Plaintiff,

vs.
VINCENT "SMILEY" GALLEGOS,
| | Defendant.’ |
CRIMES CHARGED

FRAUD (OVER $20,000), OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, EMBEZZLEMENT
(OVER $20,000); MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000) (2 COUNTS);
. MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $20,000); CONSPIRACY.

GRAND JURY INDICTMENT
THE GRAND JURY CHARGES:

COUNT 1: FRAUD (OVER $20,000).

That on or about July 29, 2003, in New Mexico, the above-named defendant
did intentionally misappropriate or take money in excess of $20,000 belonging to
the State of New Mexico and/or the Bank of Albuquerque and/or another, by means
of fraudulent conduct, practices or representations, contrary to §30-16-6, NMSA
1978 and §30-1-13, NMSA 1978,

ALTERNATIVE TO COUNT 1: EMBEZZLEMENT (OVER $20,000)

That on or about July 29, 2003, in New Mexico, the above-named defendant
did embezzle or convert to defendant’s own purpose $343,000.00, which belonged to
the State of New Mexico and/or the Bank of Albuquerque and/or another, and with
which defendant had been entrusted, with fraudulent intent st the time of
conversion to deprive the owner of the property, contrary to §30-16-8, NMSA 1978
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and §30-1-13, NMSA 1978.

COUNT 2: MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000).

That on or about July 30, 2003, in New Mexico, the above named defendant
did knowingly conduet, structure, engage in or participate in a financial
transaction, to wit: a wire transfer of funds in the amount of $596,800.00 from the
Bank of Oklshoma into Region III Housing Authority NM, Inc's First State Bank
account #1924710, which wire transfer involved the proceeds of a specified unlawful
activity, that is fraud (over $20,000) or, in the alternative embezzlement (over
$20,000), designed, in whole or in part, to conceal or disguise the nature, location,
source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of said specified unlawful activity and
that the property involved in the financial transaction had a value of $100,000 or
more and represented the proceeds of the specified unlawful activity, contrary to
§30-51-4, NMSA 1978 and §30-1-13, NMSA 1978.

- COUNT 3: MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000)

That on or about August 5, 2003, in New Mexico, the above named defendant
did knowingly conduct, structure, engage in or participate in a financial
transaction, to wit: transferring, delivering, or depositing check #2242, payable to
Housing Enterprises, Inc., drawn on Region III Housing Authority NM, Inc's First
State Bank account #1924710 and in the amount of $253,800.00, into Housing
Enterprises, Inc's First State Bank account #1924842, which check involved the
proceeds of a specified unlawful activity, that is fraud (over $20,000) or, in the
alternative embezzlement (over $20,000), designed, in whole or in part, to conceal or
disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of said
specified unlawful activity and that the property involved in the financial
transaction had a value of $100,000 or more and represented the proceeds of the
specified unlawful activity, contrary to §30-51-4, NMSA 1978 and §30-1-13, NMSA
1978.

COUNT 4: MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $20,000)

That on or about November 24, 2004, in New Mexico, the above named
defendant did knowingly conduct, structure, engage in or participate in a financial
transaction, to wit: transferring or delivering check #2091, drawn on Housing
Enterprises, Inc's, First State Bank account #1924842 and in the amount of
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$20,525.14, which check involved the proceeds of a specified unlawful activity, that
is fraud (over $20,000) or, in the alternative embezzlement (over $20,000), designed,
in whole or in part, to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or
control of the proceeds of said specified unlawful activity and that the property
involved in the financial transaction knew that the property involved in the
financial transaction had a value of $20,000 or more and represented the proceeds
of the specified unlawful activity, contrary to §30-51-4, NMSA 1978 and §30-1-13,
NMSA 1978.

COUNT 5: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT FRAUD (OVER $20,000) (OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE EMBEZZLEMENT (OVER $20,000)) AND/OR MONEY
LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000) AND/OR MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER
$20,000) '

That on or between July, 2003 and November, 2004, in New Mexico, the
above named defendant and another, by words or acts agreed together to commit:
fraud (over $20,000) (or, in the alternative embezzlement (over $20,000))
. and/or
money laundering (over $100,000) and/or
money laundering (over $20,000)

and they intended to comumit:
fraud (over $20,000) (or, in the alternative embezzlement (over $20,000))
and/or
money laundering (over $100,000) and/or
money laundering (over $20,000)

contrary to §30-28-2, §30-16-6, §30-16-8, and §30-51-4, NMSA 1978.

The names of the witnesses upon whose testimony this Indictment is based
are as follows:

Stan Gloria
Robert Jacksha
Donald Fennema
Bryan Otero
Georgie Ortiz
Lawrence Rael
Dewey Cave

REAMY D winetitad R D09 Gall-grostmmend Vi

Dan Rudolph
Delores Moljina
Joe Bigley
Martha Mendoza
Morrow Hall
James Raia

U. Chan Kim

(I R

Jack Emmons
Richard Gomez
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T hereby certify that the foregoing Indictment is a .
\\
)
Foreperso
L -\ 3-p19
Date
APPROVED:
/ﬂ.
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/l ﬂl /t ’[: , )D E {
Assistant Att({mey General {
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CASE INFORMATION
AGO FILE#: 747-037TPC
MAG.CT.#: CR
LEA/RPT#:
AAG: Ann Badway
Chris Lackmann

DOB: 11/15/1952

sSt: I

4605 Sam Bratton

Albuquerque, NM 87114

Height: 5'07"

Weight: 210

Race: Hispanic

Eye: BRO

Hair:BRO ‘

DEF.ATTY: Paul Kennedy
Mary Han

ARR.# & Date:
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PENALTTIES
COUNTS 1, 2, & 3, 2™ DEGREE FELONY
COUNT &, 3*¢ DEGREE FELONY
COUNT 4, 4% DEGREE FELONY

4th Degree Pelony: BgsicC gentence of 15 months but not 1ess tham 1 Year nor more than 2 yeers
imprisonment and not moxe than $5,.000 fine.

3rd Degrae Felony; Basic sentence of 3 years but not less than 2 years nor more than 4 years
imprisonment &nd not more than $5,000 fipge.

2nd Degree Felony: Bagic sentence of 9 years but not less than 6 years nor more than 12 years
imprisonment and not more than $10,000 fine.

ist Degree Felony: Basic sentence of 18 years but not less than 12 yeaxs nor more than 24 years
iwprisonment and not wore than $15,000 fine,

USE OF FIREARM ALTERATION TO BABIC BENTENCE: Basic sentence of imprisonment increased by 1 year
for first offemse in which a firesarm is used and 3 years for subgeguent offenzes in which a
firearm is used.

fpaclal Penalty: (Fraud By Worthless Check) One (1) year imprisonmsnt and/or $1000 fine.
8pecial Penalty: (Receiving or Transferring a Stolen Vehicle (Possession) only) Basic sentence
of one year and/or $5,000 fine.

Misdemponor : Less than 1 year in the County Jail and/or not more tham $1,000 fine.

Petty Migdemsanor : Not more tham 6 wonths in the County Jail and/or not more than $500 fine.

Penalty for Driving While Under the Influeaca, Felony Offense : (4th or SubSequent OFfensa): Bagic
scntence of 1B menths and not more than §5,000 fine, including a mandatory jail term of not less
than 6 months.

Penalty for Driving While License Suspesnded or Revoked : Traffic Code Migdemeanor, Special
Penalty: not less than 4 days nor more thap 364 days and fine up to $1,000 (non-DWI related
suspension/revocation); or not less than 7 copsecutive days imprisonwent and mandatory fine not
lezs than $300 nor more than $1,000 (DWI revocation) .

Panalty for Treffic Code Misdemeanor : fine of not more than $300 or imprisonment for not more
than 90 days or both. ‘

Penalty Assopsment Misdemeanor : Sce Schedule in Traffic Code, Section 66-8-~116.

2nd Degree Feolomy Resulting in the Death of a Human Being : Basioc sentence of 15 yearz but not
less than 10 years nor more than 20 years imprisomment and not more than 512,500 fine.

3rd Degree Felony Resulting in the Death of & Human Belng : Basic sentence of 6 ygars but not less
than 4 years nor more than 8 years imprisonment aend nmot more than 8§15, 0060 fine.

OPEN CHARGE QF MURDER

Penalty for FIRST DEQRER MURDER (Willful and Deliberate) or (Depraved Mind)
CAPITAL FELONY: Death or Life Imprisonment
BECOND DEGEEE MURDER: Basi¢ sentence of 15 years but not less than 10 yeéars nor more than
20 years imprisonment and not more than $12,500 fine.
VOLUNTARY MANSLAUG@HTER: Basic sentence of 6 years but not less than 4 yeaxrs nor more than
8 years imprizonment and not wmore than §15,000 Fine.
INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER: 4th Degrec Felomy: Basic sentence of 18 months but not less than
1 year nor more than 2 years imprisonment and not more than $5,000 fine.

Penzity for FIRST DEGREE MURDER (Felomy Murder) :
CAPITAL FELONY: Death or Life Imprisonment

Al ety sS KA Gullgore inoent. FubFive. Inviet et Huviund vyt
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SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT SEDOND JaR DR
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 2008 JE 19 AM8: 46
GR 20090295 1 |
No. %Mbmﬂf&dzw
AGO#:747-037PC
STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
Plaintiff,
VS.

NEIL C. CANDELARIA
DENNIS M. KENNEDY,

Defendant.

CRIMES CHARGED

FRAUD (OVER $20,000), OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
EMBEZZLEMENT (OVER $20,000); MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER

* $100,000) (2 COUNTS); MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $20,000);
CONSPIRACY. :

GRAND JURY INDICTMENT

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES:
COUNT 1. FRAUD (OVER $20,000).

That on or about July 29, 2003, in New Mexico, the above-named defendant
did intentionally misappropriate or teke money in excess of $20,000 belonging to
the State of New Mexico and/or the Bank of Albuquerque and/or another, by means
of fraudulent conduct, practices or representations, contrary to $§30-16-6, NMSA
1978 and §30-1-13, NMSA 1978.

ALTERNATIVE TO COUNT 1: EMBEZZLEMENT (OVER $20,000)

That on or about July 29, 2003, in New Mexico, the above-named defendant
did embezzle or convert to defendant's own purpose $343,000.00, which belonged to
the State of New Mexico and/or the Bank of Albuquerque and/or another, and with.
which defendant had been entrusted, with fraudulent intent at the time of
conversion to deprive the owner of the property, contrary to §30-16-8, NMSA 1978
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and §30-1-13, NMSA 1978.

COUNT 2: MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000).

That on or about July 30, 20083, in New Mexico, the above named defendant
did knowingly conduct, structure, engage in or participate in a financial
transaction, to wit: a wire transfer of funds in the amount of $596,800.00 from the
Bank of Oklahoma into Region III Housing Authority NM, Inc's First State Bank
account #1924710, which wire transfer involved the proceeds of a specified unlawful
activity, that is fraud (over $20,000) or, in the alternative embezzlement (over
$20,000), designed, in whole or in part, to conceal or disguise the nature, location,
source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of said specified unlawful activity and
that the property involved in the financial transaction had a value of $100,000 or
more and represented the proceeds of the specified unlawful activity, contrary to
§30-51-4, NMSA 1978 and §30-1-13, NMSA 1978.

- COUNT 3: MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000)

That on or about August 5, 2003, in New Mexico, the above named defendant
did knowingly conduct, structure, engage in or participate in a financial
transaction, to wit: transferring, delivering, or depositing check #2242, payable to
Housing Enterprises, Inc., drawn on Region IIT Housing Authority NM, Inc's First
State Bank account #1924710 and in the amount of $253,800.00, into Housing
Enterprises, Inc's First State Bank account #1924842, which check involved the
proceeds of a specified unlawful activity, that is fraud (over $20,000) or, in the
alternative embezzlernent (over $20,000), designed, in whole or in part, to conceal or
disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of said
specified unlawful activity and that the property involved in the financial
transaction had & value of $100,000 or more and represented the proceeds of the
specified unlawful activity, contrary to §30-51-4, NMSA 1978 and §30-1-18, NMSA
1978.

COUNT 4: MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $20,000)

That on or about November 24, 2004, in New Mexico, the above named
defendant did knowingly conduct, structure, engage in or participate in a financial
transaction, to wit: transferring or delivering check #2091, drawn on Housing
Enterprises, Inc's, First State Bank account #1924842 and in the amount of
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$20,525.14, which check involved the proceeds of a specified unlawful activity, that
is fraud (over $20,000) or, in the alternative embezzlement (over $20,000), designed,
in whole or in part, to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or
control of the proceeds of said specified unlawful activity and that the property
involved in the financial transaction knew that the property involved in the
financial transaction had a value of $20,000 or more and represented the proceeds
of the specified unlawful activity, contrary to §30-51-4, NMSA 1978 and §30-1-13,
NMSA 1978. '

COUNT 5: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT FRAUD (OVER $20,000) (OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE EMBEZZLEMENT (OVER $20,000)) AND/OR MONEY
'LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000) AND/OR MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER

$20,000) '

That on or between July, 2008 and November, 2004, in New Mexico, the
above named defendant and another, by words or acts agreed together to commit:

fraud (over $20,000) (or, in the alternative embezzlement (over $20,000))

and/or

money laundering (over $100,000) and/or

money laundering (over $20,000)

and they intended to commit:
fraud (over $20,000) (or, in the alternative embezzlement (over $20,000))
and/or
money laundering (over $100,000) and/or
money laundering (over $20,000)

contrary to §30-28-2, §30-16-6, §30-16-8, and §30-51-4, NMSA 1978,

The names of the witnesses upon whose testimony this Indictment is based
are as follows:

Stan Gloria Dan. Rudolph Jack Emmons
Robert Jacksha Delores Molina Richard Gomez
Donald Fennema Joe Bigley

Bryan Otero Martha Mendoza

Georgie Ortiz Morrow Hall

Lawrence Rael James Raia

Dewey Cave U. Chan Kim
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................................................

AGO FILE#: 747-037PC

MAG.CT#:CR

LEA/RPT#:

AAG: Ann Badway
Chris Lackmann

DOB: 08/07/1951,

SS#:

Height: 5"11"

Weight: 198

Race: Anglo

Eye: Blue

Hair: Brown .
DEF.ATTY: Erlinda Johnson

ARR.# & Date:
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PENALTIES
COUNTS 1, 2, & 3, 2™ DEGREE FELONY
COUNT 5, 3™ DEGREE FELONY
COUNT 4, 4" DEGREE FELONY

Ath Degree Felony: Bagic géentence of 18 months but not legs than 1 year nor more than 2 years
imprisonment and not more than $5,000 fine.

3rd Dggree Felony: Basic sentence of 3 yeara but not less than 2 years nor more than 4 years
imprisonment and not more than $5,000 fine.

2ndl Degree PFalony: Basic sentence of S years but not less than ¢ Years noxr more than 12 years
imprisomnment amd not more than $10,000 fine.

1st Degree Felomy: Bagic¢ sentence of 18 years but not lesgs than 12 Years nor more than 24 years
imprisonment and not more than $15,000 fine,

USE OF FIREARM ALTERATION TO BASTEC SENTENCE: Basic sentence of imprisonment increased by 1 year
for first offense in which a firearm is used and 2 years for subgeguant offenseg inm which a
firvearm iz uged.

Special Penalty: (Praud By Worthless Check) One (1) yeaxr imprisonment and/or $1000 fine.
Special Penalty: {Receiving or Tranaferring a Stolen Vahicle (Possession) only) Basic sentence
of one year and/or $5,000 fine.

Misdemeanor: Legs than 1 year in the County Jail and/or not more than $1,000 fine.

Petty Mizdemeanor: Not more than 6 momths in the County Jail and/or not more tham $500 fine.

Penalty for Driving While Under the Influence, Feleny Offence 1 (4th ox Subseguent Oifense): Basic
sentence of 18 months and not more than 55,000 fine, including & mandatory jail term of not less
than- & months. . :

Penalty for Driving Whils Licenae 8uspended or Reveked : Traffic Code Misdemeanor, Specgial
Penalty: not less than 4 days nor more than 364 days and fine up to $1,000 (non-DWT related
suspengion/revocation); or not lese than 7 consecutive days impriscnment and mandatory fine not
less than $300 nor wore than §1,000 (DWI revocaticn) .

Penalty for Traffic Code Misdemeawor : fine of not moxe than $300 or imprisonment for not more
than 90 days or both,

Penalty Assesement Mizdemeanss: See Schedule in Traffic Code, Settion 66-8-116.

2nd Degres Felony Reguiting in the Death of a Human Being : Bazic gentence of 1§ years but not
less than 10 years nor more than 20 yeaxs imprisonment and not more than $12,500 fine.

ird Degree Feleoy Rasulting in the Dsath of @ Human Being : Basic mentence of & years but not leass
than 4 years.noxr more than & yeara imprisonment and not more thanm $15,000 fine.

OPBK CHARGE OF MURDER

Penalty for FIRST DEGREE MURDER (Willful and Daliberate) or (Depraved Mind)
CAPITAL FELONY: Death or Life Imprisonment
SECOND DEGREE MURDER: Basic sentence of 15 years but not less than 10 yeara nor wore than
20 years imprisonment and not more than $12,500 fine.
VOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER: Basic sentence of € years but not less than 4 years nor more thamn
8 years imprisonment and not more than $15,000 fine,
INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER: 4th Degree Felony: Bamic Sentence of 18 months buk not less than
1 year nor more than 2 years imprisonment and not more than $5,000 fine.

Penalty for FIRST DEGREE MURDER {Felony Murder):
CARITAL FELONV: Death ox Life Iwprisonment
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SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT SECOND JJDTAL DETRET
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO | _
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 7008 JuN 19 AMIB: L6

No. CR 7200902 ? 3 4 %&ﬁa&ﬁb‘??m?uwu)

AGO#:747-037PC

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff,
vs. NEIL C. CANDELARIA

ROBERT STRUMOR,
Defendant.
CRIMES CHARGED

FRAUD (OVER $20,000); MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000)
(2 COUNTS); MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $20 000,
' CONSPIRACY

GRAND JURY INDICTMENT

THE GRAND JURY CHARGES:
COUNT 1: FRAUD (OVER $20,000).

That on or about July 29, 2003, in New Mexico, the above-named defendant
did intentionally misappropriate or take money in excess of $20,000 belonging to
the State of New Mexico and/or the Bank of Albuquerque and/or another, by means
of fraudulent conduct, practices or representations, contrary to §30-16-6, NMSA
1978 and §30-1-13, NMSA 1978.

COUNT 2: MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000).

That on or about July 30, 2003, in New Mexico, the above named defendant
did knowingly conduet, structure, engage in or participate in a financial
transaction, to wit: a wire transfer of funds in the amount of $596,800.00 from the
Bank of Oklahoma into Region III Housing Authority NM, Inc's First State Bank
account #1924710, which wire transfer involved the proceeds of a specified unlawful
activity, that is fraud (over $20,000) or, in the alternative embezzlement (over
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$20,000), designed, in whole or in part, to conceal or disguise the nature, location,
source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of said specified unlawful activity and
that the property involved in the financial transaction had a value of $100,000 or
more and represented the proceeds of the specified unlawful activity, contrary to
§30-51-4, NMSA 1978 and §30-1-13, NMSA 1978,

COUNT 3: MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000)

That on or about August 5, 2003, in New Mexico, the above nanied defendant
did knowingly conduct, structure, engage in or participate in a financia)l
transaction, to wit: transferring, delivering, or depositing check #2242, payable to
Housing Enterprises, Inc., drawn on Region III Housing Authority NM, Inc's First
State Bank account #1924710 and in the amount of $253,800.00, into Housing
Enterprises, Inc's First State Bank account #1924842, which check involved the
proceeds of a specified unlawful activity, that is fraud (over $20,000) or, in the
alternative embezzlement (over $20,000), designed, in whole or in part, to conceal or
disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or control of the proceeds of said
specified unlawful activity and that the property involved in the financial
transaction had a value of $100,000 or more and represented the proceeds of the
specified unlawful activity, contrary to §30-51-4, NMSA 1978 and §30-1-13, NMSA
1978,

COUNT 4: MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $20,000)

That on or about November 24, 2004, in New Mexico, the above named
defendant did knowingly conduct, structure, engage in or participate in a financial
transaction, to wit: transferring or delivering check #209 1, drawn on Housing
Enterprises, Inc's, First State Bank account #1924842 and in the amount of
$20,625.14, which check involved the proceeds of a specified unlawful activity, that
is fraud (over $20,000) or, in the alternative embezzlement (over $20,000), designed,
in whole or in part, to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or
control of the proceeds of said specified unlawful activity and that the property
involved in the financial transaction and represented the proceeds of the specified
unlawful activity, contrary to §30-51-4, NMSA 1978 and §30-1-13, NMSA 1978.
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COUNT 5: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT FRAUD (OVER $20,000); AND/OR
MONEY LAUNDERING (OVER $100,000) AND/OR MONEY
LAUNDERING (OVER $20,000)

That on or between July, 2003 and N ovember, 2004, in New Mexico, the
above named defendant and another, by words or acts agreed together to commit:

fraud (over $20,000); and/or

money laundering (over $100,000) and/or

money Jaundering (over $20,000)

and they intended to commit:
fraud (over $20,000); and/or
money laundering (over $100,000) and/or
money laundering (over $20,000)

contrary to §30-28-2, §30-16-6, and §30-51-4, NMSA 1978,

The names of the witnesses upon whose testimony this Indictment is based
are as follows: ‘

Stan Gloria
Robert Jacksha
Donald Fennema
Bryan Otero
Georgle Ortiz
Lawrence Rael
bDewey Cave

Dan Rudolph
Delores Molina
Joe Bigley
Martha Mendoza
Morrow Hall
James Raia

U. Chan Kim
Jack Emmons
Richard Gomez
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CASE INFORMATION

AGO FILE#: 747-037PC

MAG.CT.#: CR

LEA/RPT#:

AAG: Ann Badway
Chris Lackmann

DOB: 08/25/1945

SS#:

Height: 6'2"

Weight: 225

Race: Anglo

Eye: Brown

Hair: Gray

DEF ATTY: Billy Blackburn

ARR.# & Date:
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PENALTIES
COUNTS 1, 2, & 3, 2" DEGREE FELONY
COUNT 5, 3" DEGREE FELONY
COUNT 4, 4™ DEGREE FELONY

4th Degroe Felony: Basic sentence of 16 months but not 1656 Thap I YE38r nor more than 2 years
imprisomment and not wore than $%,000 fine.

3rd Degree Felony: Basic sentence of 3 years but not less than 2 years nor more than 4 Y@Irs
imprisonment and not moxe than $5,000 fine.

2nd Degree Felomy: Basic sentence of 9 years but not lezs than 6 years nor more than 12 years
imprisonment and uot more than $10,000 fine.

1zt Degree relony: Basic Sentemce of 18 years bur not less than 12 yeare nor more than 24 years
imprisonment and not more than $15,000 fine.

USE OF FIREARM ALTERATION TO BASIC SENTENCE: Basic sentence of imprisonment increased by 1 year
for first offense in which a firearm iz used and 3 years for subseguent offenses id which a
firearm is used.

Epecial Pemalty: (Fraud By Worthiess Check) One (1) year imprisonment and/or $1000 fine.
Special Penalty: (Receiving or Transferring a Stolen vehicle (Possession) only) Basic eentence
of one year and/or 55,000 fine. ‘

Miedemeanor: Less than 1 year in the County Jall and/or not more chan $1,000 fine.

Petty Miedemeanor: Not more than 6 months in the County Jail and/or not more than $500 fine.

Penalty for Driving While Undez the Influence, Felony DFFense : (4Lh or Subsequent Offenge): Bagic
sentence of 18 monthes and not more tham $5,000 fine, including a mandatory jail term of not less
than € wmonths, : :

Penalty for Driving While License Suspended or Revoked : Traffic Code Misdemeanor, Special
Penalty: not less than 4 days nor more than 364 days and fine up to 41,000 (non-DWI related
suspension/revocation) ; or. not less than 7 comsecutive days imprisonment and mandatory fine not
legs than $300 nor more than $1,000 (DWI revocation).

Ponalty for Traffic Code Misdemeanoz : fine of not more than 8300 or imprisonment for not more
than 90 days or both.

Penalty Asseseément Misdemsanor : See Schedule in Traffic Code, Sedtion 66-8-116.

2nd Degree Felony Resultimg inm ths Death of a Humam Belng : Bagic sentence of 15 Years but not
lags than 10 years noxr more than 20 yéars imprisomment and not more tham $12,500 Tine.

3rd Degree PFelony Resulting in the Death of & Human Being : Basic sentence of 6 years but not less
than 4 years wor mors than 8 years imprisonment and not more than $15,000 fine.

OPEN CHARGE OF MURDER

Fenalty for PIRST DEGREE MURDER (Willful and Deliberate) or (Depraved Mind)
CAPITAL PELONY: Death or Life Impriscnment
SECOND DEGREE MURDER: Basic sentence of 15 years but mot less than 10 years nox more then
20 years imprigonment and mot more than $12,500 fine.
VOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER: Basic sentence of 6 years but not less then 4 Years nor more than
8 years imprisonment and not more than $15,000 fine.
INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER: 4th Desgree Felony: Basic sentence of 18 months but not legs than
1 year nor more than 2 years imprisonment and not more than 35,000 rine.

Penalty foxr FIRST DEGREE MURDHR (Felony Murder):
CAPITAL FELONY: Death orxr Life Imprisonment
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